

**Report To:** Board of Supervisors **Meeting Date:** May 4, 2017

**Staff Contact:** Nick Marano, City Manager

**Agenda Title:** For Possible Action: To authorize the Mayor to sign a letter recommending the appointment of Chief Stormwater Engineer Robb Fellows to the Carson Valley Conservation District as Carson City's representative.

**Staff Summary:** Due to a vacancy and per Nevada Revised Statutes 548.283, the Board of Supervisors "shall appoint a representative to represent them as a supervisor on the governing board of the district." Located within the service area of the Carson Valley Conservation District, Carson City has an opportunity to provide representation and potentially receive benefits provided only to Conservation Districts, such as grants, sponsorship or other funding. The representative is a voting member on the District Board and the appointment is for a two-year term.

**Agenda Action:** Formal Action/Motion **Time Requested:** 5 minutes

# **Proposed Motion**

I move to authorize the Mayor to sign a letter recommending the appointment of Chief Stormwater Engineer Robb Fellows to the Carson Valley Conservation District as Carson City's representative.

#### **Board's Strategic Goal**

**Ouality of Life** 

### **Previous Action**

N/A

#### **Background/Issues & Analysis**

Conservation districts work for the conservation and proper development of the state's natural resources by taking available technical, financial and educational resources, and coordinating them to meet the needs of landowners and land users. They often work in cooperation with counties, the USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service, as well as other public and private agencies for the conservation of soil, water and related natural resources.

## Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation

NRS 548 Conservation

NRS 548.283: Appointment of supervisors to represent cities and counties; alternates.

Financial Information		
Is there a fiscal impact?	Yes	⊠ No
If yes, account name/nur	mber:	
Is it currently budgeted?	☐ Yes	⊠ No

1)	Aye/Nay
2)	
	1)

Staff Report Page 2



# CARSON CITY, NEVADA

CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL

May 4, 2017

Mr. Mike Hayes 1702 County Road Suite A Minden, Nevada 89423

Re: Appointment of Carson Valley Conservation District (CVCD) member

Dear Mr. Hayes:

On behalf of the Carson City Board of Supervisors, this letter is to request the appointment of Chief Stormwater Engineer Robb Fellows to the Carson Valley Conservation District as Carson City's representative.

Mr. Fellows contact information is as follows:

Robb Fellows, P.E. Carson City Public Works Carson City, Nevada 89701 (775) 283-7370 RFellows@carson.org

Sincerely,

Robert L. Crowell

**Robert L. Crowell**, *Mayor* 201 N. Carson Street, Suite 2 • Carson City, Nevada 89701 (775) 887-2100 • **Fax:** (775) 887-2286

E-mail: bcrowell@carson.org

